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Nevada Bureau of Mines and Geology 
Mail Stop 178 

Reno, Nevada 89557-0178 
Telephone: (775) 784-6691 

FAX: (775) 784-1709 
www.nbmg.unr.edu 

STATE OF NEVADA 
Nevada State Board on Geographic Names 

MEMBERS: Inter-Tribal Council of Nevada, Nevada Bureau of Mines and Geology, Nevada Department of Conservation 
and Natural Resources, Nevada Department of Transportation, Nevada Historical Society, Nevada State Library and 
Archives, Nevada State Planning Agency, University of Nevada, Las Vegas, University of Nevada, Reno,  
U.S. Bureau of Land Management, U.S. Forest Service. 

 

Notice of Public Meeting and Agenda of the 
Nevada State Board on Geographic Names 

A public meeting will be held on: 
 

January 8, 2019 
At the following location: 

 

Nevada State Library, Archives and Public Records 
100 N. Stewart Street 

Carson City, Nevada, 89701 
Upper Level Archives Administration Rooms 

 

9:30am – 12:00pm 
 

Please note times stated are approximate, and agenda items may be heard out of order.  
Chair reserves the right to take breaks where practical. 

 
AGENDA: 

1. Introductions and approval of Agenda (For possible action) 
2. Public comment (Action will not be taken) 

Pursuant to N.R.S. 241, this time is devoted to comments by the public, if any, and discussion of 
those comments. Comment will not be restricted based on viewpoint. No action may be taken upon 
a matter raised under this item on the agenda until the matter itself has been specifically included 
on a successive agenda and identified as an item for possible action. All public comments may be 
limited to 5 minutes for each person at the discretion of the Chair.  

3. Approval of the Minutes of the September, 2018 meeting (For possible action) 
4. Announcements, Chairman or Executive Secretary 
5. Announcements from Board members 
6. Protocol and streamlining of NSBGN procedures update (For possible action) 

Standing item reserved for discussing efficiency of NSBGN operations. 
NSBGN Members 

7. Tucubits Peak (For possible action) 
First hearing for proposed naming of Tucubits Peak in Elko County 
NSBGN Members 

8. Jackalope Bay (For possible action) 
First hearing for proposed naming of Jackalope Bay in Pershing County. 
NSBGN Members 

9. Donkey Peak (For possible action) 
Second hearing for proposed naming of Donkey Peak in Pershing County. 
NSBGN Members 

10. Doso Doyabi (For possible action) 
Second hearing for proposed renaming of Jefferson “Jeff” Davis Peak to Doso Doyabi in White Pine 
County. 
NSBGN Members 
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11. Koipa Peak (For possible action) 
Third hearing for proposed naming of Koipa Peak in Esmeralda County. 
NSBGN Members 

12. Wolfram Peak (For possible action) 
Third hearing for proposed naming of Wolfram Peak in Pershing County. 
NSBGN Members 

13. Select tentative meeting place and date for May 2019 meeting (For possible action) 
14. Public comments (Action will not be taken) 

Pursuant to N.R.S. 241, this time is devoted to comments by the public, if any, and discussion of 
those comments.  Comment will not be restricted based on viewpoint.  No action may be taken upon 
a matter raised under this item on the agenda until the matter itself has been specifically included 
on a successive agenda and identified as an item for possible action.  All public comments may be 
limited to 5 minutes for each person at the discretion of the Chair.   

15. Adjournment 
 

Please Note: 
 Times stated herein are approximate. 
 Items on the agenda may be taken out of order; Chair reserves the right to take items out of order to 

expedite the meeting or to accommodate speakers; 
 Items may be removed from the agenda or discussion delayed related to an item on the agenda at any 

time.  
 Members of the public who are disabled and require special accommodations or assistance at the meeting 

are requested to notify Christine Johnson in writing at the Nevada Historical Society, 1650 N. Virginia 
Street, Reno, Nevada 89503 or by calling 775-688-1190 x231 no later than January 4, 2018.  

 Notice of this meeting will be posted prior to January 3, 2018 at all Board member agencies as well as the 
following public agencies:  

o Department of Conservation and Natural Resources, 901 S. Stewart St., Carson City, NV 89701 
o Nevada Historical Society, 1650 N. Virginia Street, Reno, NV 89503 
o Great Basin Science Sample and Records Library, 2175 Raggio Parkway, Reno, NV 89512 
o Nevada State Library, Archives & Public Records, 100 N. Stewart Street, Carson City, NV 89701 

 In addition, this notice of meeting is posted on the NSBGN Website at: 
http://www.nbmg.unr.edu/geonames/index.html and on the Nevada State Clearinghouse Website at:  
http://clearinghouse.nv.gov/notices.htm  

 
Directions to Meeting Location at the Nevada State Library, Archives & Public Records – 100 N. 
Stewart Street, Carson City NV, 89701: Take U.S. Highway 395 south out of Reno toward Carson City. 
Take exit 43 toward US-395 business/N. Carson Street. After two miles, turn left on US-50 E/E. 
William Street, and take second right onto N. Stewart Street, to 100 N. Stewart Street (on the right).  
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A B C D
Board Member/Alternate Agency/Location Phone Number E-mail

Daryl Crawford Inter-Tribal Council of Nevada/Sparks 775-355-0600 dcrawford@itcn.org 

Karl Yonkers Nevada Department of Transportation/Carson City 775-888-7249 kyonkers@dot.state.nv.us

Jeff Welter Nevada Department of Transportation/Carson City 775-888-7021 jwelter@dot.nv.gov
Jack Hursh Nevada Bureau of Mines and Geology/Reno 775-682-8760 jhursh@unr.edu

David A. Davis (Alternate) Nevada Bureau of Mines and Geology/Reno 775-682-8767 ddavis@unr.edu

Skip Canfield Conservation/Natural Resources 775-684-2723 scanfield@lands.nv.gov

Cynthia Laframboise State Library and Archives/Carson City 775-684-3319 claframboise@admin.nv.gov

Paul Starrs UNR - Geography Department/Reno 510-685-0730 starrs@unr.edu

Linda Newman (Alternate) UNR (retired)/Reno 775-823-9009 lnewman@unr.edu

Wanda Taylor UNLV, Geoscience Department/Las Vegas 702-895-4615 wanda.taylor@unlv.edu

Christine Johnson Nevada Historical Society/Reno 775-688-1190 x231 ckjohnson@nevadaculture.org

Catherine Magee (Alternate) Nevada Historical Society/Reno 775-688-1190 x222 cmagee@nevadaculture.org

Don Harper Bureau of Land Management 775-861-6565 dpharper@blm.gov
Dean Tonenna (Alternate) BLM/Carson City; Ethnobotanist dtonenna@blm.gov
Dan White US Forest Service, Regional Coordinator/Utah 801-625-5183 dwhite02@fs.fed.us

Larry Schmidt (Alternate) US Forest Service/Carson City 775-527-3335 lpschmidt@gmail.com
Mike Boyles US National Park Service; Lake Mead Nat. Recreation Area 702-293-8978 michael_j_boyles@nps.gov

Anna San (Alternate) US National Park Service; cartographic technician 702-293-8973 anna_san@nps.gov

Advisory Board
Jeff Kintop NV State Library (Retired); Past NSBGN President 775-856-3748 jeff.kintop@att.net
Eric Moody NHS (retired); Historian 775-333-6607 nevadainthewest@att.net

Ron Hess rhess@ronhess.info
Katrina Leavitt BLM/Carson City; Rangeland Ecologist 775-885-6130 kleavitt@blm.gov

Joshua Woodbury Nevada State Attorney General's Office 775-684-1265 jwoodbury@ag.nv.gov
Louis Forline, PhD Department of Anthropology, UNR 775-784-6704 forline@unr.edu

Robert E. Stewart BLM Retired/NSBGN Emeritus 775-882-4857 rstew160@aol.com
John Burgess Nevada Department of Transportation/Carson City 775-888-7449 jburgess@dot.state.nv.us

Margaret (Peg) Rees UNLV Professor Emeritus - Dept of Geoscience peg.rees@unlv.edu

Regular Contacts

Carol Ostergren USGS Nat. Geospatial Program, Sacramento costergren@usgs.gov

Jenny Runyon US Board on Geographic Names jrunyon@usgs.gov

Interested Parties
Mike Gump Washoe Co. Surveyor 775-325-8033 mgump@washoecounty.us

Jeff Cowen TRPA trpa@trpa.org

Judy Suing USFS, Public Affairs Specialist, Spring Mts. Nat. Rec. Area jsuing@fs.fed.us

Maggie Brown NV State Museum - Anthropology Department 775-687-3002 mbrown@nevadaculture.org
Henry Brean Las Vegas Review Journal 702-383-0350 hbrean@reviewjournal.com

Sam Macaluso NHS Docent/Public 775-857-6099 sagebrush_sam@yahoo.com
Julien Pellegrini NSM Curatorial Assistant 775-434-4324 peregrinans_2@hotmail.com
Guy Clifton Dept. Tourism/Cultural Affairs - Public Relations Specialist 775-687-0646 gclifton@travelnevada.com
Diane Lightwood Former NSBGN Board Member 775-530-2839 diane.lightwood@gmail.com
Peter Barton Administrator, NV Division of Museums & History 775-687-7340 pbarton@nevadaculture.org 
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Proposed 
Tucubits Peak
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Proposed Tucubits Peak
Snake Mountains, Elko County

Proposed Tucubits Peak
Snake Mountains, Elko County

Loomis Mountain

Forleen Butte

North

North
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Proposed 
Jackalope Bay

Dry Lake
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Proposed Jackalope Bay

Bluewing Mountains

North

North
Proposed Jackalope Bay

Bluewing Mountains
Dry Lake

Pershing County

Pershing County

Dry Lake
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The image used in the title on the NSBGN website: 

http://www.nbmg.unr.edu/geonames/index.html

is of Dry Lake with the proposed Jackalope Bay on the right side under the word “Names.”

photo by Jack Hursh
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